outstanding.....   100.6   100.6   122.2(n)

Average common and common

  equivalent shares outstanding...   101.3   101.3   123.5(n)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   S-22

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   HARRAH'S

   HARRAH'S   RIO   PRO FORMA   AS

   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED

   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 4)   (NOTE 6)   FOR RIO

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS

Current assets

  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  128.7   $   21.3   $   $  150.0

  Receivables, less allowance for doubtful

   accounts.....   46.7   37.7   84.4

  Deferred income tax benefits.....   16.1   -   16.1

  Inventories.....   15.6   13.8   29.4

  Prepayments and other.....   29.0   8.4   37.4

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   Total current assets.....   236.1   81.2   317.3

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment...   2,641.6   738.5   186.2  (o)   3,465.1

   (101.2) (o)

Less: accumulated depreciation.....   (765.5)   (101.2)   101.2  (o)   (765.5)

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   1,876.1   637.3   186.2   2,699.6

Excess of purchase price over net assets

  acquired in Showboat acquisition.....   521.8   -   521.8

Goodwill arising from Rio acquisition.....   -   -   150.0  (p)   150.0

Investments in and advances to

  nonconcolidated subsidiaries.....   284.7   -   284.7

Other assets.....   273.2   24.7   (4.3) (q)   293.6

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   $3,191.9   $  743.2   $  331.9   $4,267.0

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable.....  $   39.2   $   27.6   $   $   66.8

  Accrued expenses.....   203.1   36.0   26.9  (r)   266.0

  Current portion of long-term debt.....   49.8   2.6   52.4

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   Total current liabilities.....   292.1   66.2   26.9   385.2

Long-term debt.....   1,914.0   367.7   8.9  (s)   2,290.6

Deferred credits and other.....   99.8   -   99.8

Deferred income taxes.....   44.1   17.9   62.1  (t)   124.1

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   2,350.0   451.8   97.9   2,899.7

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

Minority interests.....   14.5   -   14.5

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity

  Common stock.....   10.1   0.2   2.3  (u)   12.6

  Capital surplus.....   398.0   182.7   340.2  (u)   920.9

  Retained earnings.....   437.3   108.5   (108.5) (u)   437.3

  Accumulated other comprehensive income....   (0.4)   -   (0.4)

  Deferred compensation related to

   restricted stock.....   (17.6)   -   (17.6)

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   827.4   291.4   234.0   1,352.8

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   $3,191.9   $  743.2   $  331.9   $4,267.0

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   ---------   ---------   ------------   ---------

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   S-23

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Note 1--Historical financial information for Harrah's for the nine months

ended September 30, 1998 and the year ended December 31, 1997 has been derived